
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Children & Young 
People's Services 

 
To: Councillor Runciman (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 1 February 2011 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
  
  Notice to Members - Calling In: 

 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any 
item on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy 
Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 31 January 2011, if an item is 
called in before a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 3 February 2011, if an item is 
called in after a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 
Any written representations in respect of the items on the 
agenda should be submitted to Democratic Services by 
5.00pm on Friday 28 January 2011. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Children and Young People’s Services 
held on 11 January 2011. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Monday 31 January 2011. 
 

Members of the public may register to speak on:- 
• An item on the agenda 
• An issue within the Executive Member’s remit 
• An item that has been published on the Information Log 

since the last session. 
 

4. 2011/12 Children & Young People's Budget 
Proposals   

(Pages 7 - 54) 

 This report presents the Executive Member with the 2011/12 
budget proposals for Children and Young People’s Services.  
The Executive Member is asked to comment on the proposals. 
 

5. The Better Play Grant - Funding Allocation   (Pages 55 - 64) 
 This report seeks app
[...]
ointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES 

DATE 11 JANUARY 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR RUNCIMAN (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

  

 
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudicial interests she might have in the business on the 
agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

30. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 14 

December 2010 be approved and signed by the Executive 
Member as a correct record. 

 
 

31. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
A representative from UNISON spoke in respect of agenda item 4 (minute 
32 refers)  “Proposals to Establish an Advice, Assessment & Early 
Intervention Service”.  He drew attention to a report that had been 
prepared by UNISON and submitted as written representation to the 
Executive Member.   The report highlighted concerns relating to certain 
aspects of the proposals, in particular issues around the late inclusion of 
the Education Welfare Service into its scope.  The union representative 
stated that the late inclusion of this service had left insufficient time for 
consultation and requested that there be more consultation on the 
proposals.  Attention was drawn to the work that the Education Welfare 
Officers carried out, including statutory duties in respect of enforcing 
attendance.   
 
 

32. PROPOSALS TO ESTABLISH AN ADVICE, ASSESSMENT & EARLY 
INTERVENTION SERVICE (THE "NEW FRONT DOOR")  
 
The Executive Member received a report that outlined proposals to 
establish new, integrated arrangements for customer access to services 
across Children’s Social Care and the YorOK partnership of providers, 
including local schools. The new service had been provisionally titled the 
Advice, Assessment & Early Intervention (AA&EI) Service.  Officers 
explained that the service had also been referred to as the “new front 
door”, although this title may change as the proposals developed. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



Officers gave details of how the new arrangements were intended to 
provide a single point of contact for professionals and members of the 
public who had a concern about a child or young person, or who wished to 
seek advice or information about available services.  By bringing together 
the skills and expertise of the professionals working under the current 
arrangements, there would be greater opportunities for information sharing 
and early intervention.  This would maximise their impact on vulnerable 
children and young people.   
 
The written representation that had been received from UNISON, and the 
points made by the trade union representative were noted.  Officers stated 
that they acknowledged that the inclusion of the Education Welfare Service 
into the proposals had occurred relatively recently and that there remained 
more consultation to be carried out. 
 
The Executive Member stated that the proposals to establish an Advice, 
Assessment and Early Intervention Service were a very important 
development which sought to strengthen and maximise every opportunity 
for intervening early and in a joined up way in the lives of children and 
young people in York.  It sought to address issues for those who may be 
vulnerable or at risk and it was pleasing to note that the principles 
underlying these developments were agreed. 
 
The Executive Member acknowledged the skills and expertise of the 
Education Welfare Officers and their contribution to integrated working in 
York.  She stated that, at a time of considerable financial pressures, it was 
necessary to consider whether sustaining the service in a stand-alone way 
was either efficient or desirable.  It was important that the Education 
Welfare Service was part of the team of professionals involved in the New 
Front Door arrangements, as the work that they carried out was part of the 
whole offer. 
 
Referring to the concerns that had been raised regarding the relatively late 
decision to directly include many of the roles and functions of the current 
Education Welfare Service in the new arrangements, the Executive 
Member stated that she understand that staff were worried about 
opportunities for consultation and that she had met with union 
representatives to discuss this in more detail. She was satisfied that, not 
withstanding the timescales, the opportunities for discussion and 
consultation had been significant and were ongoing.  The Executive 
Member encouraged the Education Welfare Officers to make their views 
know as part of the ongoing consultation.   
 
The Executive Member requested that regular updates be presented to her 
on the progress of the new Front Door arrangements and she stated that 
she would give careful consideration to any issues raised. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the outline proposals set out in Annex 1 and 

Annex 2 of the report be endorsed as a basis for 
moving forward to final proposals by 31 January 2011. 

 
(ii) That regular updates be presented to the Executive 

Member on the “new front door”, including the issues 

Page 4



that had been raised in respect of the Education 
Welfare Service1. 

 
REASON: These plans represent an effective and efficient way to 

improve the delivery of targeted and integrated services to 
some of York’s most vulnerable children and young people. 

 
 

[...]
ncil pledge to Looked After Children.  The pledge described 
a series of undertakings by the council about the nature and quality of care 
Looked After Children in York can expect.  The report also set out how 
York’s Strategic Partnership for Looked After Children would ensure that 
the Pledge was delivered and monitored. 
 
The Executive Member stated that she was delighted to note the maturity 
and thoroughness of approach that the Looked After Young People had 
demonstrated when working on the pledge.  She was also pleased to note 
that the Strategic Partnership for Looked After Children group would use 
the information to inform and shape a refreshed strategic plan to further 
support improved outcomes for Looked After Children in York.     
 
RESOLVED: That the Pledge to Looked After Children in York be 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: This is a document that will shape and inform the strategic 

priorities and work to support improved outcomes for Looked 
After Children. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor C Runciman – Executive Member  
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.30 pm]. 

Page 6



 

  
 

   
 
Executive Member for Children & Young People’s Services 
Decision Session 

1 February 2011 

Joint Report of the Director of Adults, Children & Education, the Director of 
Communities & Neighbourhoods and the Director of Customer & Business Support 
Services 

REVENUE BUDGET ESTIMATES 2011/12 
Purpose of Report 

1 This report presents the 2011/12 budget proposals for Children & Young People’s 
Services.  It includes: 
• The national context regarding local government funding and the implications for 

City of York Council 
• The approach that has been adopted to develop budget proposals 
• The outcomes of the customer budget consultation 
• The revenue budget for 2010/11 (Annex 1) to show the existing budgets 
• The budget adjusted and rolled forward from 2010/11 into 2011/12 
• The cost of pay and price increases and increments for the portfolio 
• Proposals for savings options for the portfolio area (Annex 2) 
• Fees and charges proposals (Annex 3) 
• Residential Homes, Foster Carers, Sharing Care, Adoption and Residence Order 

Weekly Allowances (Annex 4). 
 

2 Budget Council will be held on 24 February 2011 and will make decisions on the 
overall budget for the Council.  In order to facilitate the decision making process the 
Executive are meeting on 15 February 2011 to consider the recommendations 
identified by the individual portfolio Executive Members and the results of the 
consultation exercise.  

 
3 The Executive Member is therefore asked to consider the budget proposals included 

in this report and identify their recommendations (after considering the proposals in 
annexes 2) which will be considered by the Executive as part of the consultation 
exercise.  The Executive Member is invited to provide comments on the budget 
proposals in this report. 

 
 Background 

4 The financial context for the 2011/12 budget has been significantly impacted by:  
• Worldwide recession leading to Central Government deficit reduction plan 
• Unprecedented reductions in Public Sector spending  
• At the same time we have unavoidable ongoing financial pressures arising from  

o Increasing number of older people, living longer and requiring care and 
support services for longer 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



o An increase in the number of severely disabled children who require 
intensive support into and throughout adulthood 

o Reductions in income from Council services as people have less money to 
spend 

o Reduction in funding of subsidised bus travel for older people 
o Increased cost of waste disposal 
o Impact of changes to Pensions and NI legislation 

 
5 The Council’s 2011/12 budget is being developed within the constraints of the 

extremely challenging financial climate, set out in the government’s Spending Review 
and provisional finance settlement information.  In particular: 

a Total reductions in Government funding 
[...]
arers as shown in Annexes 4b to 4e are The 
Foster Placement (Children) Regulations 1991 and The Adoption Support 
Services  Regulations 2005.” 

• Crime and Disorder - there are no specific crime and disorder implications to this 
report. 

• Information Technology - there are no information technology implications to this 
report. 

• Property - there are no property implications to this report. 
 

Risk Management 
 

49 Key reporting mechanisms to Members on budget matters will continue to be through 
mid-year monitoring reports and the final Revenue Outturn report for the year.  The 
format/timing of these reports has recently been considered by the Council's 
Management Team but as a minimum they will report on forecast out-turn compared 
to budgets and will also address the progress made on investments and savings 
included within the budgets. 

 
50 The budget setting process always entails a degree of risk as managers attempt to 

assess known and uncertain future events.  As with any budget the key to mitigating 
risk is prompt monitoring and appropriate management control.  As such updated 
figures and revised corrective actions will be monitored via Directorate Management 
Teams, Corporate Management Team and the monitor reports during the year. 

 
Recommendations 

 
51 The Executive Member is invited to consider whether the budget proposals are in line 

with the Council's priorities. 
 
52 The Executive Member is invited to provide comments on the budget proposals for 

savings and growth which have been prepared by Officers and contained in this 
report, which are intended to from part of the Council's budget to be considered by 
the Budget Executive on 15 February 2011. 

 
53 The Executive Member is invited to provide comments on the areas for consultation 

for the revenue budget contained in this report, which may form part of the Council's 
budget to be considered by the Budget Executive on 15 February 2011. 

 
54 The Executive Member is asked to consider the budget proposals for consultation for 

Office of the Chief Executive for 2011/12 contained in this report and listed below 

Page 18



and provide comments to be submitted to the Budget Executive on 15 February 
2011.  
• 2011/12 Base budget as set out in paragraph 17; 
• Savings proposals as set out in Annex 2; 
• Fees & charges as set out in Annex 3 
• Residential Homes and Foster Carers, Sharing Care, Adoption and Residence 

Order Weekly Allowances as set out at Annex 4 
 

Reason:  In accordance with consultation on the budget 
 

Contact Details 
Author: 

 
Chief Officers Responsible for the Report: 

Richard Hartle 
Head of Finance 
 
01904 554225 

richard.hartle@york.gov.uk  

Pete Dwyer 
Director of Adults, Children & Education 
01904 554200 

Sally Burns 
Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods 
01904 552003 

Ian Floyd 
Director of Resources 
01904 551100 

Report Approved √ Date 21 January 2011 

Specialist Implications Officer: Mark Bennett,  ACE HR Manager,  Tel: 01904 554518 

Wards Affected: All √ 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annex 1 - 2010/11 Original Budgets 
Annex 2 - Savings Proposals 
Annex 3 - Fees & Charges Schedules 
Annex 4 - Residential Homes, Foster Carers, Sharing Care, Adoption and Residence 

Order Weekly Allowances 
 

Background Papers 
2011/12 Budget Files 
Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement - December 2010 
Dedicated Schools Grant Settlement - December 2010 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1

SERVICE PLAN

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES - SUMMARY

DETAILED EXPENDITURE COST CENTRE EXPENDITURE

2010/11 
BUDGET 
£'000

2010/11 
BUDGET 
£'000

ACE
Employees 23,072 Childrens Specialist Services 17,541
Premises 4,868 Education 7,986
Transport 3,764 Integrated Commissioning 3,150
Supplies & Services 19,606 School Planning and Organisation 8,359
Miscellaneous School Funding & Contracts 88,889
  - Recharges 8,762 Dedicated Sc
[...]
urs

16.60

4-8
 hours

24.84

49.67
84.44

(i.e. 49.67 + 34.77)
79.47

(i.e. 49.67 + 29.80)

39.74
(i.e. 24.84 + 14.90)

33.14
56.34

(i.e. 33.14 + 23.20)
53.02

(i.e. 33.14 + 19.88)

Page 53



Annex 4f

Age
Current

Weekly Allowance
2010/11

Proposed
Weekly Allowance

2011/12

£ £

£122.01

11-15

£114.03

£126.00

£145.04

Note: An amount equivalent to the Child Benefit entitlement will be 
deducted from this allowance.

£140.00

16-17 £168.35 £171.71

SPECIAL GUARDIANSHIP ALLOWANCES
PAYABLE FROM 3 APRIL 2011

0-4 £111.02

5-10

Page 54



 

  
 

   

 
Meeting of Executive Member for Children and 
Young People’s Services 

1 February 2011 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Communities and Culture) 

 

The Better Play Grant – Funding Allocation  

Summary 

1. This report seeks approval for: 

o the purchase of play services through service level agreements for the 
funding period 2011–2014 

o the reallocation of some funding in the current funding period 

Background 

2. City of York has a long tradition of working in partnership with others in order to 
deliver key services and this has been acknowledged and further strengthened 
by the York Compact.  In addition the Council has a responsibility to secure best 
value in the procurement of services.   

3. The Play Team based in Communities and Culture has, over a number of years, 
supported the Voluntary and Community Play sector through its Better Play 
grant funding.  This funding has supported a variety of play projects and enabled 
organisations to provide play services and programmes in the city.  The funding 
relationship is formalised in service level agreements.  

4. To qualify for funding, applicants are required to be constituted organisations 
with polices and procedures in place that are appropriate for working with 
children and young people. 

5. In 2009, three organisations received funding above £30,000 per year for a two-
year period through the Better Play grants, namely SNAPPY, Bell
[...]
iver good 
quality services to local people over a period of time 

• has identified the need for the particular service to be provided by the 
organisation within a statutory or local council strategy throughout the 
agreement 

• is a major partner in the provision of the service in terms of its financial 
investment 

• can supply evidence to suggest that the organisation has robust governance 
arrangements 

 
13. The following 5 organisations are able to meet these criteria. 

Bell Farm Adventure Playground: 

14. Bell Farm Adventure Playground is a unique outdoor adventure play setting in 
York providing activities for local children and young people.  Over the last 
funding period the Better Play grant was allocated £31k per annum to cover 
costs including staffing and operational materials.  However, over the past 12 
months the committee has experienced a number of challenges including failure 
to replace the lead playworker and the long term sickness amongst assistant 
playworkers, leading to the committee taking a direct role in the operational 
issues of the Playground.  This has resulted in the committee being unable to 
meet a number of milestones outlined in the service level agreement.  Due to 
this, the third and fourth quarter payments of the grant have been withheld,  
totalling £15k.   

15. For 2011/14 they have requested £36,500, per year to continue the service.  It is 
recommended that Bell Farm Adventure Playground are offered £20k on a 1 
year agreement in the first instance, extending to a further 2 year agreement 
following a full organisation health check by CVS to ensure that this organisation 
continues to develop and provide evidence of robust governance arrangements. 
The consequence of having less funding will require the committee to review its 
current operating times, the staffing required to run the sessions against 
operational overheads including insurance, and operational materials.   

SNAPPY: 

16. SNAPPY have been working 
[...]
96 12,000 

SNAPPY 40,000 35,000 

Space 109 12,000 6,000 

Bellfarm Adventure Playground 36,500 20,000 

Applications under £5k  15,000 

Total  242, 800 112,000 
 

27. Should the budget not be reduced by 13% in the Council’s budget process it is 
recommended that applications be revisited to identify suitable projects.  

28. As part of the funding application process, organisations were asked if they have 
the necessary legalisation policies in place in relation to inclusion and diversity.  
Those recommended to receive Better Play Grant funding will monitored through 
a service level agreement which includes organisations being able to evidence 
having in place, and working to, the necessary policies and practice in relation 
inclusion and diversity.  

29. There are no human resources,  legal, property, crime and disorder or IT 
implications. 

Risk Management 

30. All successful applications to the Better Play Grant are monitored against the 
Taking Play Forward policy by the Policy Development Worker.  Formal 
contracts are drawn up with each setting with regular visits, reports and 
monitoring, forms part of the agreement.  In compliance with the Council's risk 
management strategy, we consider that such monitoring means that the risks 
associated with the recommendations of this report are negligible, and certainly 
well below 16 in terms of the risk score.  In addition organisations receiving 
funding above £10k will receive an organisational health check by CVS. 

Recommendations 

31. The Executive Member is asked to agree: 

o the grants of over £5k set out in paragraph 26 above for the period 2011-14  

Page 60



o agree a reallocation of £15k to the Bell Farm Adventure Adventure 
Playground Playbuilder scheme. 

Reason: To continue funding quality play provision across the city in line with the 
Taking Play Forward policy priorities. 

 

Annex 

Grants of up to £5k 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Mary Bailey

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES 

DATE 1 FEBRUARY 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR RUNCIMAN (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS  D’AGORNE AND POTTER 

 
35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 (minute 
38 refers) – “2011/12 Children & Young People’s Budget Proposals” as a 
careers adviser at York College. 
 
 

36. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 11 January 

2011 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 

37. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION/OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
A trade union representative from Unison spoke on item 4 on the agenda – 
“2011/12 Children & Young People’s Budget Proposals”.  He stated that 
Unison appreciated the difficult situation facing the council but was 
nevertheless very concerned that the proposed cuts were not incremental 
and could not be achieved without resulting in fewer services for children 
and young people in York.  He stated that those services which were non-
statutory but which had proved to be very valuable, would be particularly 
hit.  He also raised concerns at the impact on the early intervention work 
that was taking place and which was cost-effective in the longer term.  He 
stated that he appreciated that every effort would be made to avoid 
redundancies but he believed that the outcome would be the loss of skilled 
staff, which would mean that it would not be possible to rebuild to provide 
the same level of service in the future. 
 
The trade union representative raised issues in respect of specific 
proposals including: 

• ACES 12 and 13 - attention was drawn to the written representation 
that had been submitted by Unison regarding these proposals.  
Concerns were expressed that the cuts would impact on front-line 
delivery and that insufficient account had been taken of the 
possibility of income generation.  Attention was drawn to issues in 
respect of careers guidance services which were currently being 



debated in Parliament.  A request was made that ACES 12 and 13  
be referred back for further work. 

• ACES 49 – a request was made that the proposals be given further 
consideration. 

• Strong objections were raised to the proposals in respect of early 
years provision, particularly children’s centres.  A request was made 
for more work on equality impact assessments to be carried out and 
that, in view of their impact on families and communities, more 
consultation take place. 

• ACES 16, 43 and 99 – concerns were expressed regarding the lack 
of clarity as to the impact on staffing. 

• ACES 10, 30 and 88 – concerns that had been raised at the 
previous meeting in respect of the Front Door proposals were 
reiterated. 

• ACES 87 – concerns raised as to how the Family Intervention 
Service could continue to deliver the support that it was currently 
providing if staffing was to be reduced. 

• ACES 33, 63 and 91 – concerns expressed regarding impact on 
staff and on users. 

• Proposed cuts to staffing at Mill House – concerns that this would 
impact on frontline delivery. 

• CANS 29 and 14 – concerns expressed that the importance of the 
arts was not being recognised. Unison would wish to be closely 
involved in mitigating the impact of the proposed cuts. 

 
The trade union representative stated that Unison had grave concerns 
about all of the proposed cuts and would wish to be involved in the 
consultation.  They particularly requested that ACES 12 and 13 were 
referred back for further consideration and that ACES 14 was either 
referred back or a commitment given that there would be a longer period of 
consultation. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne had submitted written representation to the Executive 
Member drawing her attention to an Early Day Motion on the Careers 
Service.   He expressed concern about the proposed cuts to the service 
and the impact that this would have on young people in the city.  He stated 
that the current proposals would result in a loss of skills and would make it 
difficult for the Authority to respond to arrangements that they may be 
required to put in place in the future.  
 
 

38. 2011/12 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S BUDGET PROPOSALS  
 
The Executive Member received a report as part of the consultation on the 
2011/12 budget process.  The report presented the 2011/12 budget 
proposals for Children & Young People’s Services and included: 
 

• 2011/12 Base Budget, as set out in paragraph 17 of the report; 
• Savings proposals, as set out in Annex 2 of the report; 
• Fees and charges, as set out in Annex 3 of the report; 



• Residential Homes and Foster Carers, Sharing Care, Adoption and 
Residence Order Weekly Allowances, as set out in Annex 4 of the 
report. 

 
The Executive Member was invited to consider whether the budget 
proposals were in line with the council’s priorities and to comment on the 
budget proposals for savings and growth, which had been prepared by 
officers and contained in the report.  The proposals were intended to form 
part of the council’s budget to be considered by the Budget Executive on 
15 February 2011.  Budget Council would be held on 24 February 2011 
and would make decisions on the overall budget for the council. 
 
The Executive Member requested that officers respond to the issues raised 
by the Unison representative earlier in the meeting.  Officers stated that 
there had been a constructive dialogue with the trade unions and that they 
were committed to this continuing.  The financial circumstances that the 
Authority was facing were unprecedented and were particularly challenging 
because the cuts to funding were front-loaded and could not be introduced 
incrementally.  Attention was drawn to the consultation that had taken 
place, as detailed in paragraph 13 of the report, and of residents’ views 
that funding for children’s social care should remain the same.  The 
proposals that had been put forward did not include any reduction in social 
workers or core child protection capacity.  There remained a commitment 
to preventative work, as evidenced by the funding that it was proposed be 
allocated to the family intervention project. There were no proposals to 
close youth facilities or children’s centres.  The directorate would embrace 
the opportunities for new partnerships and was looking to integrate and 
restructure service delivery whilst maintaining the focus on providing high 
quality and safe provision for children and young people in the city.   
 
In respect of youth services and Connexions, attention was drawn to a 
reduction in the area-based grant which had not been passed on.  Officers 
had prepared a paper outlining initial thoughts as to how the savings in this 
area could be achieved.  A more detailed paper, outlining options, would 
be presented to the Executive Member in the Spring. Consultation would 
take place with staff and with schools regarding the options.  It was 
acknowledged that there was uncertainty about future arrangements in 
view of the debate that was taking place nationally on this issue. 
 
Referring to the proposals in respect of youth services, officers stated that 
the intention was to retain universal services, including localities, but that 
there would be cuts.  The network of youth provision was valued and there 
would be a greater emphasis on more targeted provision.   
 
In respect of children’s centres it would be possible to achieve significant 
savings without impacting on current levels of service.  A comprehensive 
review was taking place to identify how the savings could be found.  The 
focus was on retaining all nine children’s centres and the Toy Bus Service 
and to minimise the impact on frontline delivery. 
 
Officers confirmed that in preparing the proposals for savings, they had 
been looking at a two-year period so that they did not find themselves in 
the same situation next year.  This would also enable the changes to be 



introduced in a planned and phased way.  Further reports would be 
presented to the Executive Member in May or June.   
 
The Executive Member stated that it was important that youth centres were 
kept open and she asked officers if there had been interest from 
organisations wishing to partner the authority in the provision of youth 
services.  Officers confirmed that there had, including approaches from 
faith groups and voluntary organisations.  The Executive Member stated 
that it was important that such dialogue took place.  
 
The Executive Member stated that children’s centres were very important 
and were valued.  The Authority would wish to keep them open.  It was, 
however, important that they were targeted at families in most need. 
 
At the request of the Executive Member, officers gave assurances that the 
proposals would not result in cuts to safeguarding arrangements or in the 
number of social workers.   
 
Referring to ACES64 and ACES65, the Executive Member asked officers 
how the removal of the posts would impact on the service provided.  
Officers stated that the 0.5fte post within the Speech and Language Team 
was currently vacant.  A review of the service had achieved efficiencies 
and hence the loss of the post would not lead to a reduction in the support 
provided.  The 0.4fte post in the specialist teaching for the deaf team was 
not currently occupied.  Although there would be a reduction in capacity, 
officers would be working to ensure that this was carefully managed. 
 
The Executive Member sought further information as to the implications of 
ACES64.  Officers stated that the proposals in respect of short breaks for 
disabled children would not result in a reduction in the number of children 
and young people receiving short breaks.  Details were given of the 
provision that would be in place.  The proposed budget would sustain the 
provision that was currently in place but would limit the capacity to extend 
further the number of short break activities, which had been an aspiration 
of the Authority. 
 
The Executive Member stated that she was pleased to note the proposals 
in respect of foster carers allowances and she paid tribute to the work that 
foster carers carried out.   
 
Officers informed the Executive Member that there would be a need to give 
further consideration to the new relationship with the voluntary sector.  
Consideration would also need to be given as to transitional funding for 
those projects that were having the greatest impact.  
   
The Executive Member was updated on the position in respect of the 
Schools Budget.  Officers reported that proposals were now in place to 
bridge the budget gap that had been referred to in paragraph 28 of the 
report.  The proposals were due to be considered by the Schools Forum. 
 
The Executive Member stated that she appreciated the way in which the 
trade unions were engaging with management regarding the proposals 



and she stressed the importance of ensuring that meaningful consultation 
was ongoing. 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That it be confirmed that the budget proposals are in 
    line with the council’s priorities. 
 

(ii) That the recommendations be accepted by the 
Executive Member and forwarded to the Budget 
Executive for their consideration. 

 
(iii) That officers be thanked for their work in preparing the 

report. 
 
REASON: In accordance with consultation on the budget. 
 
 

39. THE BETTER PLAY GRANT - FUNDING ALLOCATION  
 
The Executive Member received a report that sought approval for the 
purchase of play services through service level agreements for the funding 
period 2011-2014 and the reallocation of some funding in the current 
funding period. 
 
Officers gave details of the projects that were recommended for approval, 
as outlined in the written report. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That, subject to the outcome of Budget Council, the 
   following allocations of funding be made: 
   

• Bell Farm Adventure Playground to be 
allocated £20k on a one-year agreement in the 
first instance. 

 
• Officers to be delegated the authority to extend 

to a further two-year agreement, at no more 
than £20k per annum, following a full 
organisation review by CVS which ensures that 
the organisation continues to develop and 
provide evidence of robust governance 
arrangements. 

 
• A reallocation of £15k to be made to the Bell 

Farm Adventure Playground Playbuilder 
scheme (capital funding) to contribute to the 
redevelopment of the site. 

 
• SNAPPY to be allocated £35k per annum for a 

three-year period. 
 

• Playspace to be allocated £24k per annum for a 
three-year period, which would look to support 
two Chill Out Zones. 



 
• Space 109 to be allocated £6k per annum for a 

three-year period. 
 

• The Council for Voluntary Service to be 
allocated £12k per annum for a three-year 
period to work with targeted play organisations. 

 
(ii) That, should funding remain once the allocations have been 
  made, further funding be allocated to the Playspace Chill  

Out Zones. 
 

REASON: To continue funding quality play provision across the city in 
   line with the Taking Play Forward policy priorities. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor C Runciman – Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.10 pm]. 


